STATE OF FLORI DA
DI VI SI ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOARD OF
MEDI Cl NE,

Petitioner,
VS. Case No. 07-1724PL

VASUNDHARA | YENGAR, M D.,

Respondent .

N N N N N N N N N N N

RECOMVENDED ORDER

On Sept enber 20, 2007, a formal administrative hearing in
this case was held in Olando, Florida, before WIIiamF.
Quatt| ebaum Adm nistrative Law Judge, D vision of
Admi ni strative Hearings.
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STATEMENT OF THE | SSUES

The issues in this case are whether the allegations of the
Adm ni strative Conplaint are correct, and, if so, what penalty
shoul d be i nposed.

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

By Anended Administrative Conplaint dated January 16, 2007,
the Departnment of Health (Petitioner) alleged that Vasundhara
| yengar, M D. (Respondent), violated Subsection 458.331(1)(t),
Florida Statutes (2002), by failing to adequately assess or
treat a patient's condition on March 17 and 18, 2003. The
Respondent di sputed the allegations and requested a fornma
adm nistrative hearing. By letter dated April 17, 2007, the
Petitioner forwarded the matter to the Division of
Adm ni strative Hearings, which schedul ed and conducted the
heari ng.

At the hearing, the Petitioner presented the testinony of
one witness and had Exhibits lettered A through E admtted into
evi dence. The Respondent presented the testinony of two
W tnesses, testified on her own behal f, and had Exhibits
nunbered 1 and 2 admtted into evidence.

The hearing Transcript was filed on Cctober 15, 2007. As
stipulated by the parties, both parties filed Proposed
Recommended Orders on Novenber 27, 2007, that have been

considered in the preparation of this Recommended Order.



FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent is a |licensed nmedical doctor, holding
i cense nunber 44726.

2. At all tinmes material to this case, the Respondent was
a physician holding board certifications in internal nedicine,
hemat ol ogy, and oncol ogy.

3. Patient 1 was a patient of another hematol ogi st,

Dr. Thomas Katta. On March 17, 2003, Dr. Katta had Patient 1
admtted via the patient's internist (Dr. Frank Leiva) to Sand
Lake Hospital in Ol ando.

4. The patient was anem c and thronbocytopenic and had
been previously diagnosed wi th autoi mune henol ytic anem a, the
treatment for which was transfusion. Failure to transfuse a
person suffering from autoi mune henolytic anemia can lead to
deat h, and such a transfusion had been ordered for the patient.

5. Dr. Katta apparently had personal obligations for the
eveni ng of March 17, 2003, and for the follow ng day, and, in
the | ate afternoon of March 17, 2003, he asked the Respondent to
"cover" his hospitalized patients. The Respondent agreed to do
SsO.

6. Dr. Katta's office transmtted a list of the patients
by fax to the Respondent's office. The list contained the ful
names and |l ocations of Dr. Katta's other hospitalized patients,

but identified Patient 1 only by |ast nane and di agnosis



("AITHA"). The fax did not indicate the patient's first nane or
gender and did not specifically identify the patient's | ocation.
7. The Respondent nmade no attenpt to obtain additional

information fromDr. Katta or his staff.

8. The lab work perforned upon adm ssion to the hospital
indicated that the patient was severely anem c and had a
critically low platelet count.

9. At approximately 6:30 p.m on March 17, 2003, the
Respondent received a tel ephone call through her answering
service froma hospital nurse who reported that the patient was
severely anem c and that there were problens obtaining a proper
bl ood match for the transfusion. The Respondent advised the
nurse to call the blood bank and tell themto find the |east
i nconpati bl e bl ood and get the transfusion done. The Respondent
did not inquire as to the patient's nanme or |ocation.

10. At about 10:19 p.m on March 17, 2003, the Respondent
was again contacted by a hospital nurse, who advised that the
patient was short of breath and had tachycardia at 133 beats per
m nute. The nurse al so advised that the bl ood bank had been
unable to find an appropriate match for the previously ordered
transfusion and that the transfusion remai ned unconpl et ed.

11. The Respondent directed the nurse to contact the
patient's primary care physician or the cardiologist on call,

but did not ask the identity of either practitioner. The



nursing notes indicate that the Respondent stated that she did
not provide treatnent for tachycardia and did not believe that
Dr. Katta did either

12. The Respondent al so advised the nurse to call the
bl ood bank and direct themto find the | east inconpatible blood
and performthe transfusion. The Respondent did not inquire as
to the patient's nanme or |ocation and provided no other
direction to the reporting nurse.

13. On the next day, March 18, 2003, at about 6:15 a.m,

t he Respondent was contacted by a hospital nurse, who advi sed
that the transfusion had still not taken place. The Respondent
took no action and provided no direction to the reporting nurse.
The Respondent did not inquire as to the patient's nanme or

| ocati on.

14. Later during the norning of March 18, 2003, the
Respondent attenpted to | ocate the patient while nmaking her
rounds but was unsuccessful .

15. In attenpting to locate the patient, the Respondent
talked with various hospital personnel, but had no information
other than the patient's |ast nane and di agnosis. Based on her
inability to obtain any additional information, the Respondent

assuned that the patient had been transfused and di scharged.



16. The patient had not been discharged, but had been
transferred to an intensive care unit in the hospital. The
transfusi on had not yet occurred.

17. Patient 1 died on March 20, 20083.

18. The Respondent was unaware of the patient's death
until she saw Dr. Katta at the hospital, at which tinme he
gquestioned her about the patient and informed her that the
pati ent was dead.

19. The Petitioner presented the testinony of Dr. Howard
Abel, MD., regarding whether the Respondent net the standard of
care in her treatnment of the patient. Dr. Abel's testinony
regarding the standard of care issues is credited and is
accept ed.

20. As to the issue of the unconpl eted transfusion, the
evidence establishes that the transfusion did not occur while
t he Respondent provi ded hematol ogi cal care for Patient 1. The
Respondent shoul d have personally contacted the bl ood bank to
identify the cause of the inability to provide blood for the
transfusi on and determ ne whet her anot her option was avail abl e.

21. The Respondent shoul d have responded to the 10:19 p. m
call on March 17 by personally exam ning the patient and
reviewing the history and lab test results. Wile the
Respondent's directive to contact a cardi ol ogi st was not

i nappropriate, breathing difficulties and tachycardia are



synptomati ¢ of severe anemi a for which hematol ogi cal care was
required. If the Respondent determ ned that the synptons were
cardi ac-rel ated, the Respondent shoul d have personally nade the
cardiology referral and provided the information to the
cardi ol ogist. The Respondent did not do so and was unaware of
the cardiologist's identity.

22. Areview of additional lab test results including
observation and eval uati on of bl ood snears woul d have provi ded
useful information as to whether the patient's condition was
deteriorating and to whether the patient was devel opi ng
t hronboti ¢ thronbocytopenic purpura ("TTP"), a serious condition
which, left untreated, is fatal in not |ess than 90 percent of
cases. The bl ood snears had been perfornmed by the tinme of the
phone call, but the Respondent reviewed no |lab test results and
made no inquiries related to the results.

23. The failure to review lab test results may have
del ayed a di agnosis of TTP. While there was sone di sagreenent
bet ween testifying witnesses as to whether or not the patient
had TTP, Dr. Katta ordered that the patient be treated for TTP
i mredi ately upon his return on March 19, 2003, and there is no
evidence that Dr. Katta treated the patient for TTP w thout
reasonabl e cause to do so. The evidence clearly establishes

that the Respondent failed to review the patient's test results



that coul d have provided tinmely and useful information regarding
the patient's condition.

24. As to the Respondent's failure to |locate the patient
on March 18, 2003, the Respondent testified that the patient's
| ast nane was common, but the Respondent had not called Dr.
Katta at the tinme she received the faxed list of his
hospitalized patients to obtain additional identifying
i nformation.

25. The Respondent did not request the information from
the nursing staff during any of the tel ephone calls and nade no
effort to obtain the information prior to arriving at the
hospital to make her rounds.

26. The Respondent woul d have becone aware of the
patient's | ocation had she attended to the patient's breathing
difficulties and tachycardia on the night of March 17. She
woul d have also likely reviewed the nedical records and woul d
have becone aware of the admitting physician as well as other
i nformati on regarding the patient's condition.

27. The Respondent consulted with hospital personnel on
March 18, 2003, in attenpting to identify those patients
admtted by Dr. Katta. There were approxinmately ten to 12 other
hospitalized patients with the sane | ast nane, none of which had
been admitted by Dr. Katta. The Respondent was unaware that the

pati ent had been admtted under Dr. Leiva' s nanme. The



Respondent did not visit the ten to 12 patients with the sane
| ast nanme to | ocate the one for which she was responsi bl e.

28. The Respondent did not contact the bl ood bank, which
had been having difficulty providing transfusion blood to the
patient. It is reasonable to assune that the bl ood bank,
charged with the responsibility to provide the appropriate bl ood
supplies to the patient, would have been aware of the patient's
| ocation, and could have provided it to the Respondent.

29. The Respondent nmade no effort to identify patients
| ocated in the hospital's intensive care units, despite the
critical nature of the patient's condition at |ast report. Had
she done so, she would have | ocated the patient.

30. The Respondent presented testinony that it was not
uncommon for a physician, unable to | ocate a hospitalized
patient, to routinely assunme that the patient has been
appropriately treated and has been di scharged, or is deceased.
However, the Respondent testified that it was unusual for her
not to be able to identify and | ocate a patient.

31. Even assum ng that such practice is routine, it is
unli kely that such an assunption could reasonably be made in the
case at issue here, where the Respondent did not know the
patient's nane, had never seen the patient, had personally
reviewed no nedical records, was unable to find anyone in the

hospital who could provide her wiwth any information, and at | ast



comuni cation with the nursing staff had been told that a
critically-needed transfusion had not occurred. The testinony
is not credited and is rejected.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

32. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has
jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this
proceedi ng. 88 120.569 and 120.57, Fla. Stat. (2007).

33. The Respondent is the state agency charged with
regul ating the practice of nedicine. 8 20.43 and Ch. 456 and
Ch. 458, Fla. Stat. (2003).

34. The Adm nistrative Conplaint charges the Respondent
with a violation of Subsection 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes
(2002), which provides in relevant part as follows:

(1) The followi ng acts constitute grounds
for denial of a license or disciplinary
action, as specified in s. 456.072(2):

* * *

(t) Goss or repeated mal practice or the
failure to practice nedicine with that |evel
of care, skill, and treatnment which is
recogni zed by a reasonably prudent simlar
physi ci an as being acceptabl e under siml ar
condi tions and circunstances. The board
shal |l give great weight to the provisions of
S. 766.102 when enforcing this paragraph.

As used in this paragraph, "repeated

mal practice" includes, but is not limted
to, three or nore clains for nedical

mal practice within the previous 5-year
period resulting in indemities being paid
in excess of $25,000 each to the clainmant in
a judgnent or settlenent and which incidents

10



i nvol ved negligent conduct by the physician.
As used in this paragraph, "gross

mal practice” or "the failure to practice
medi cine with that |evel of care, skill, and
treatnent which is recognized by a
reasonably prudent simlar physician as
bei ng acceptabl e under simlar conditions
and circunstances,” shall not be construed
So as to require nore than one instance,
event, or act. Nothing in this paragraph
shall be construed to require that a
physi ci an be i nconpetent to practice

medi cine in order to be disciplined pursuant
to this paragraph.

35. The Administrative Conplaint alleges that the
Respondent violated the referenced statute by failing to
adequately assess or treat the patient's condition on March 17
and 18, 2003.

36. The Petitioner has the burden of proving by clear and
convi nci ng evidence the allegations set forth in the

Adm ni strative Conplaint against the Respondent. Departnent of

Banki ng and Fi nance v. Osborne Stern and Conpany, 670 So. 2d

932, 935 (Fla. 1996); Ferris v. Turlington, 510 So. 2d 292 (Fl a.

1987) .

37. Cdear and convincing evidence is that which is
credi ble, precise, explicit, and | acking confusion as to the
facts in issue. The evidence nust be of such weight that it
produces in the mnd of the trier of fact the firmbelief of

conviction, wthout hesitancy, as to the truth of the
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al legations. Slonowitz v. Wal ker, 429 So. 2d 797, 800 (Fla. 4th

DCA 1983). In this case, the burden has been net.

38. The evidence establishes that the Respondent failed to
practice nedicine with that |evel of care, skill, and treatnent
whi ch is recogni zed by a reasonably prudent simlar physician as
bei ng acceptabl e under simlar conditions and circunstances.

39. The Respondent failed to properly identify and | ocate
the patient, failed to exam ne or properly treat the patient,
failed to review |lab test results, and failed to contact the
bl ood bank to assess the cause for the failure to perform
critical nmedical treatnent. Additionally, the Respondent,
absent any supporting information, inappropriately assunmed that
a patient, who had been noved into an intensive care unit, had
been di scharged fromthe hospital.

40. Florida Admnistrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001 sets forth
the disciplinary guidelines applicable to the statutory
violations relevant to this proceeding.

41. Florida Adm nistrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001(2)(t)3.
provides that the penalty for a first offense of Subsection
458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes, ranges from a m ni num penal ty
of two years' probation to revocation or denial of |icensure and
an administrative fine of $1,000 to $10, 000.

42. Florida Adm nistrative Code Rule 64B8-8. 001(3)

provi des as foll ows:

12



Aggravating and Mtigating G rcunstances.
Based upon consi deration of aggravating and
mtigating factors present in an individual
case, the Board nay deviate fromthe
penal ti es reconmended above. The Board
shal | consider as aggravating or mtigating
factors the foll ow ng:

(a) Exposure of patient or public to injury
or potential injury, physical or otherw se:
none, slight, severe, or death;

(b) Legal status at the tinme of the
of fense: no restraints, or |egal
constraints;

(c) The nunber of counts or separate
of fenses est abl i shed;

(d) The nunber of tines the same offense or
of fenses have previously been comm tted by
the |licensee or applicant;

(e) The disciplinary history of the
applicant or licensee in any jurisdiction
and the length of practice;

(f) Pecuniary benefit or self-gain inuring
to the applicant or licensee;

(g) The involvenent in any violation of
Section 458.331, F.S., of the provision of
control |l ed substances for trade, barter or
sale, by a licensee. In such cases, the
Board will deviate fromthe penalties
recommended above and i npose suspension or
revocation of |icensure.

(h) Where a licensee has been charged with
violating the standard of care pursuant to
Section 458.331(1)(t), F.S., but the
licensee, who is also the records owner
pursuant to Section 456.057(1), F.S., fails
to keep and/ or produce the nedical records.

(i) Any other relevant mtigating factors.
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43. The Respondent has had no prior disciplinary action
t aken agai nst her |icense.

44. The evidence establishes that the patient's nedi cal
condition was conplex, and there were nultiple system c issues
that nmay have contributed to the outcone. However, the risk of
injury or potential injury related to the Respondent’'s actions
inthis case is clear. The Respondent failed to appropriately
respond to the information provided tel ephonically by the nurse
and failed to review nedical records and exam ne the patient.
The patient's condition deteriorated during the tinme that the
Respondent was responsible for Dr. Katta's hospitalized
patients. Further, upon being unable to |locate the patient at
t he hospital when making her rounds on March 18, 2003, the
Respondent assuned, w thout any supporting information, that the
pati ent had been transfused and di scharged, essentially
abandoni ng her responsibility to treat the patient.

Accordingly, the follow ng disposition is recomended.

RECOMVENDATI ON

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Concl usi ons of
Law, it is RECOMWENDED that the Departnent of Health enter a
final order finding Vasundhara |yengar, MD., in violation of
Subsection 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (2002), and inposing
a penalty as follows: a three-year period of probation; a fine

of $10, 000; and such additional conmunity service and conti nui ng
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education requirenents as the Departnment of Health determ nes

necessary.

DONE AND ENTERED t his 31st day of January, 2008, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County,

COPI ES FURNI SHED,

Jenni f er Forshey,
Dorys H. Penton,

Esquire
Esquire
Department of Health
4052 Bal d Cypress Wy,

Fl ori da.

W LLI AM F. QUATTLEBAUM

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSot o Buil di ng

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675  SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

wwwv. doah. state. fl.us

Filed with the derk of the
D vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 31st day of January, 2008.

Bin C65

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3265

H Gegory McNeill,
Lowndes, Drosdick, Doster

Kantor & Reed, P.A.
Post O fice Box 2809

Esquire

Ol ando, Florida 32802-2809

H. Roger Lutz, Esquire
Lutz, Bobo & Telfair,

2 North Tamiam Trail,
Sarasota, Florida 34236

Suite 500
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Josefina M Tamayo, General Qounse
Departnent of Health

4052 Bal d Cypress Way, Bin A-02
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1701

Larry McPherson, Executive Director
Board of Medici ne

4052 Bal d Cypress Wy

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1701

NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submit witten exceptions within
15 days fromthe date of this Recormended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Oder in this case.
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